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DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On September 15, 1986, Local 1303-011 of Council 14, AFSCME,AFL-CIO
(the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the Town of Killingly had violated
Section 7-470 (a) (6) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act) by
failing to replace absent bargaining unit employees with other bargaining
unit members. After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the
matter carne before the Labor Board for a formal hearing on August 23, 1988.
Both parties were provided a full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine
and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument. The parties submitted post-
hearing briefs on November 16, 1988.

On the basis of the whole record before us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order of dismissal.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town of Killingly (the Town) is an employer within the meaning
of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act).

2. Local 1303-011, Council 14, AFSCME,AFL-CIO (the Union) is an
employee organization within the meaning of theAct.



3. The Union is the exclusive bargaining agent for employees who work
twenty (20) or more hours per week in the TOwn's Department of Parks and
Recreation and Public Works, with the exception of supervisors and non-
bargaining unit seasonal employees.

4. Section 6.6 of Article VI of the collective bargaining agreement
reads as follows:

The TOwn shall have the right to establish contracts or sub-
contracts for municipal operations, provided that the right
shall not be used for purpose or intention of undermining the
Union or of discriminating against its members. All work
customarily performed by the employees of the bargaining unit
shall continue to be so performed.

5. On August 21, 1986 the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration
issued an arbitration award in case no. 8586-A-160 (the Arbitration Award)
which stated as follows:

The TOwn violated Article VI, Section 6 of the collective
bargaining agreement by assigning work customarily per-
formed by the employees in the bargaining unit to a sea-
sonal employee. It shall cease and desist from violating
the Agreement and preserve such work for bargaining unit
employees.

The panel's award was based on its finding that the TOwn hired a non-
bargaining unit worker to perform the duties of a bargaining unit driver/
laborer who was absent due to a broken ankle.

6. Seasonal non-bargaining unit employees have been employed in the
Department of Parks and Recreation since at least 1976-77.

7. In addition to these seasonal employees the TOwnemploys non-
bargaining unit seasonal summer help in the Public Works Department.

8. The incident upon which the Union based its complaint occurred
September 10, 1986.

9. The TOwnManager at that time was 'rt1omasDwyer. Directly under
Mr. Dwyer's supervision were Richard Calarco, the Director of Parks and
Recreation, and Terence P. Chambers, Director of Public Works and the TOwn
Engineer.

10. On September 10, 1986, James Flood was a seasonal non-bargaining
unit employee employed twenty-six (26) weeks a year by the Parks and
Recreation Department.

11. en September 10, 1986, Arthur DeRosier was a bargaining unit
employee employed as a groundskeeper on a full-time basis, fifty-two (52)
weeks a year b¥ the Parks and Recreation Department.

12. On September 10, 1986, Gerry Marcheterre was a bargaining unit
member employed in the Public Works or Highway Department.
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13. On September 10, 1986, Flood and DeRosier were scheduled to work
for the Parks and Recreation Department. Flood was scheduled to mowthe
soccer field that day. DeRosier was prtmarily responsible for preparing the
field by lining the field, setting up the scorer's table and bleachers, and
affixing the nets to the goals for the following day's soccer match on
September 11, 1986.

14. On September 10, 1986, DeRosier called in sick.

15. On September 10, 1986, the Public Works Department was assisting a
subcontractor with a paving project on a main street in Killingly.

16. Informed of DeRosier's absence, Calarco reassigned Marcheterre to
complete DeRosier's duties. He took this action believing that the prior
arbitration award compelled htm to do so.

17. Calarco's decision was overturned shortly after Marcheterre's
reassignment by Chambers, who directed his return to the paving project.
Prior to the arbitration award Calarco would have replaced DeRosier with a
non-bargaining unit seasonal employee.

18. It was essential that the soccer field work and paving work be
performed that day.

19. Although Marcheterre began DeRosier's duties, he had not completed
them prior to his return to the paving project.

20. Flood mowed the soccer field on September 10, 1986, as previously
scheduled.

21. There was no change in Flood's work assignments or scheduled work
hours for the week as a result of DeRosier's absence.

22. DeRosier was also absent from work on September 11, 1986.

23. Marcheterre completed DeRosier's duties regarding the marking and
preparation of the soccer field on the morning of September 11, 1986.

24. Flood was not scheduled and did not work on September 11, 1986.

25. Other than the operation of heavy equipment, Flood and bargaining
unit employees in the Parks and Recreation Department perform duties
indistinguishable from each other.

Conclusions of Law

1. Where a complaint charges a municipal employer with refusal to
comply with an arbitration settlement and the employer claims that he has
not refused to comply with the arbitration award, this Board has the power
and duty to construe the award in order to determine whether or not there
has been a refusal to comply.

2. The Union did not meet its burden of proof by demonstrating that
the Tbwn refused to complywith the arbitrationaward and therefore no
violation of Section 7-470(a) (6) of the Act has been shown.
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Discussion

Section 7-470(a) (6) of the Act expressly makes it a prohibited practice

for a muncipal employer to refuse to comply with a valid arbitration award.
TOwn of East Hartford (Eastman), Decision No. 1439 (1976), aff'd and enf'd

in Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v. TOwn of East Hartford,

Docket No. 214657, Superior Court, Hartford J.D. (May 12, 1978) Burns, J.;

Bridgeport Civil Service Commission (Genga), Decision No. 1778 (1979), aff'd
in Kathryn Genga v. Bridgeport Civil Service Commission and Cit of Bridge-

~, Docket No. 178830, Superior Court, FaIrfield J.D. at BrIdgeport
(January 18, 1982) Jacobson, J.; City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795
(1979); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2148 (1982); TOwn of Wilton,
Decision No. 2548 (1987).

In the present case, the Union claims that the TOwn has refused to com-

ply with the arbitration award of the Connecticut State Board of Mediation
and Arbitration. '!beTOwn has not sought to challenge the validity of the

award and therefore our only task is to interpret the award and determine

whether the TOwn has failed to comply with it. '!be reasonableness of the
Town's interpretation of the award must be analyzed in light of the facts

found in each case. City of Willimantic, supra.

The award portion of the arbitration decision reads as follows:

The TOwn violated Article VI, Section 6 of the collec-

tive bargaining agreement by assigning work customarily

performed by the employees in the bargaining unit to a
seasonal employee. It shall cease and desist from
violating the Agreement and preserve such work for

bargaining unit employees.

The Union's position and thus its interpretation of the award is that

when a bargaining unit employee is absent his position must be filled by
another bargaining unit member, and that by allowing a seasonal worker (in

this case, Flood) to remain and perform overlapping duties violates the
language and spirit of the arbitration award. Put another way, the Union

reads the award as requiring the TOwn to fill the vacant position with

another bargaining unit member and send hane a non-bargaining unit member
who happens to share same of the duties of the absent bargaining unit
member.

The TOwn's position is that its interpretation of the award is a

reasonable one and that it acted to preserve the work for bargaining unit

employees in compliance with the award. A review of the award and the facts
presented here support the TOwn's position.

The arbitration award required the TOwn to preserve bargaining unit

work for bargaining unit members. The decision of the arbitration award
reveals that a bargaining unit member had been injured with a broken ankle

and absent from work for a considerable period of time and a non-bargaining
unit member was brought in to perform the work of the injured employee.

There was no discussion of what duties were exclusively those of the

bargaining unit. In fact, the panel acknowledged in its analysis that all

the bargaining unit work has at sane time in the past been performed by

seasonal non-bargaining unit help.
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The facts in the present case are clearly distinguishable. DeRosier, a

bargaining unit employee, was absent due to illness on September 10 and 11,
1986. His scheduled duties for september 10, 1986 were to line the soccer

field, set up the bleachers, set up the score tables, and affix the nets to

the goals. Flood, who is a season~l non-bargaining unit employee who often

performed overlapping duties with DeRosier, was scheduled to mow the soccer
field. Flood performed his assigned duties on September 10, 1986.

Marcheterre, a bargaining unit member who originally began DeRosier's duties

on September 10, 1986 but was called back to the paving project, completed

DeRosier's assigned September 10, 1986 duties on September 11, 1986. No
non-bargaining unit employee was called in to perform DeRosier's duties.
Clearly, DeRosier's work was preserved for a bargaining unit member to
perform and there was no violation of the award.*

ORDER

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State

Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By sl victor M. Ferrante
victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

sl patricia v. Low
patricia v. Low

sl Ann M. McCormack
Ann M. McCormack

* . Union President Wilson testified that Flood performed DeRosier's duties

on September 10, 1986. However, Wilson was not present at the park on

September 10 and had no opportunity to see Flood's work performance.
Moreover, his testimony was clearly rebutted by Richard Calarco, the
Director of Parks and Recreation who supervised DeRosier and Flood, and

whose testimony we adopt.
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